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tion or reincarcemtion) by the laws of the sending state may be had
before the appropriate judicial or administrative officers of the receiv-
ing state. In this event, said judicial and administrative officers shall
act as agents of the sending state after consultation with appropriate
officers of the sending state.

(f) Any receiving state incurring costs or other expenses
under this amendment shall be reimbursed in the amount of such
costs or other expenses by the sending state unless the states con-
cerned shall specifically otherwise agree. Any two or more states
party to this amendment may enter into supplementary agreements
determining a different allocation of costs as among themselves.

(g) This amendment shall take effect when ratified by any
two or more states party to the compact and shall be effective as to
those states which have specifically ratified this amendment. Rules
and regulations necessary to effectuate the terms of this amendment
may be promulgated by the appropriate officers of those states which
have ratified this amendment.

Sec. 4. [243.16] [Subd. 5.] Copies of this act shall,
upon its approval, be transmitted to the governor of each member
state, the attorney general and the administrator of general services of
the United States, and The Council of State Governments.

Approved May 23,1969.

CHAPTER 597—S. F. No. 1747

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Mendota; fee for issuance of "off
sale" intoxicating liquor licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mendota, village of; liquor license. Notwith-
standing the limitation on fees contained in Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 340.11, Subdivision 14, the annual fee for an "off sale" license
for the sale of intoxicating liquor in the village "of Mendota shall be
in such amount, not exceeding the sum of $1,200, as shall be fixed
by the village council.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval by the village
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council of the village of Mendota as to all licenses issued or renewed
thereafter, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 23, 1969. "

CHAPTER 598—S. F. No. 1774

'' ' ' [Coded in Part] ' '

'An act relating to domestic mutual insurance companies; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1967,'Section 60A.07, Subdivision 8, and
Chapter 66A, by adding a section.' ' '

Be:it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: • •' '

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 60A.07, Subdivi-
sion 8, is amended to read: ' ". >

Subd. 8. Domestic mutual insurance companies; conversion;
special provisions. as ..to mutual companies.' (1). Amendment of
articles or certificate of incorporation. ' The certificate of incorpora-
tion or articles of association of any domestic insurance company
without capital stock, now or hereafter organized and existing under
the laws of this state, may be amended in respect to any matter which
an original certificate of incorporation or articles of association of a
corporation of the same kind might lawfully have contained by the
adoption of a resolution specifying the proposed amendment, at a reg-
ular meeting of the members thereof or at a special meeting called for
that expressly stated purpose, by the affirmative vote of a majority of
the members present, in person or by proxy, at the meeting, and by
causing the resolution to be embraced in a certificate duly executed by
its president and secretary or other presioUng and recording officers,
under its corporate seal, and approved, filed, recorded, and published
in the manner prescribed.by law for the execution, approval^ filing,
recording, and publishing of a like original certificate of incorporation
or articles of association.

. (2) Renewal of corporate existence. Any domestic, insur-
ance; company or corporation having no capital stock, heretofore or
hereafter organized and existing under the laws of this state, whose
period of duration has expired or is about to expire, may, on or be-
fore the date of the expiration, or within six months after the date of
expiration, renew its corporate existence from the date of such expira-
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